# Form- A FORM OF ORDER SHEET

Court of	
•	
Implementation Petition No	. 1003/2024

S.No.	Date of order proceedings	Order or other proceedings with signature of judge
1	2	3
1	09.09.2024	The implementation petition of Mr. Ihsan Ullah submitted today by Uzma Syed Advocate. It is fixed for
į		implementation report before Single Bench at Peshawar
		on 24.09.2024. Original file be requisitioned. AAG has
-		noted the next date. Parcha Peshi given to counsel for
'	. ·	the petitioner.
		By order of the Chairman
		REGISTRAR
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

Execution Petition No. /003 /2024

Service Appeal: 829/2022

Ihsan Ullah, Ex-Constable No. 820, District Police Officer Bannu. (Deceased) through legal heirs namely Mst. Sonila (Widow), 2. Mst Laiba D/o Ihsan Ullah Shah, 3. Mst. Horeen D/o Ihsan Ullah Shah, 4. Kaleem Ullah Shah S/o Ihsan Ullah and Muhammad Muheez Shah S/o Ihsan Ullah Shah

..... Appellants

## **VERSUS**

- 1. The Inspector General of Police Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Bannu.
- 3. The Regional Policer officer Superintendent of Police Headquarter Counter Terrorism Department Peshawar.
- 4. The District Police Officer, Bannu

.....Respondents

#### **INDEX**

S.No.	Description of documents	Annexure	Pages
1.	Copy of petition		
	,		1-2
2.	Copy of Judgment	A	
			3-9
3.	Copy of application	В	
			10
4.	Wakalat Nama		
			1 11

Dated 09/09/2024

حمی Appellant Through

Uzma Syed Advocate High Court, Peshawar

## BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR.

Execution Petition No. / 003 /2024 In

Khyber Pakhtukhwa Service Tribunal

Service Appeal:

829/2022

11111 No. 15614

Ihsan Ullah, Ex-Constable No. 820, District Police Officer Bannu. (Deceased) through legal heirs namely Mst. Sonila (Widow), 2. Mst Laiba D/o Ihsan Ullah Shah, 3. Mst. Horeen D/o Ihsan Ullah Shah, 4. Kaleem Ullah Shah S/o Ihsan Ullah and Muhammad Muheez Shah S/o Ihsan Ullah Shah

.... Appellants

## **VERSUS**

- 1. The Inspector General of Police Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
- 2. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Bannu.
- 3. The Regional Policer officer Superintendent of Police Headquarter Counter Terrorism Department Peshawar.
- 4. The District Police Officer, Bannu

.....Respondents

EXECUTION PETITION FOR DIRECTING THE RESPONDENTS TO IMPLEMENT THE JUDGMENT DATED 07/05/2024 OF THIS HONOURABLE TRIBUNAL IN LETTER AND SPIRIT.

## **Respectfully Sheweth:**

1. That the appellant/Petitioners filed Service Appeal No. **829/2022** before this Hon' able Tribunal which has been accepted by this Hon' able Tribunal vide Judgment dated 07/05/2024. (Copy of Judgment is annexed as Annexure-A).

- That the Petitioner after getting of the attested copy approached the (2) respondents several times for implementation of the above mention Judgment however they using delaying and reluctant to implement the Judgment of this Hon' able Tribunal. (Copy of application is attached as Annexure-B.
- That the Petitioner has no other option but to file the instant petition 3. for implementation of the Judgment of this Hon' able Tribunal.
- That the respondent Department is bound to obey the order of this 4. Hon' able Tribunal by implementing the said Judgment.

It is therefore requested that on acceptance of this Petition the respondents may kindly be directed to implement the Judgment of this Hon' able Tribunal letter and spirit.

Dated 09/09/2024

Appellant/Petitioner

Through

Uzma Sved Advocate High Court Peshawar

## **AFFIDAVIT**

I, Ihsan Ullah, Ex-Constable No. 820, District Police Officer Bannu. (Deceased) through legal heirs namely Mst. Sonila (Widow), 2. Mst Laiba D/o Ihsan Ullah Shah, 3. Mst. Horeen D/o Ihsan Ullah Shah, 4. Kaleem Ullah Shah S/o Ihsan Ullah and Muhammad Muheez Shah S/o Ihsan Ullah Shah do here by solemnly affirm and declare on oath that all the contents of the above petition are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been misstated or concealed from this Hon' able Tribunal.

DEPONENT





### KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL, PESHAWAR

BEFORE: KALIM ARSHAD KHAN ... CHAIRMAN MUHAMMAD AKBAR KHAN... MEMBER (Executive)

Service Appeal No. 829/2022

Date of presentation of Appeal	25.05.2022
Date of Hearing	07.05.2024
Date of Decision	07.05.2024

#### Versus

- 1. The Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- 2. The Deputy Inspector General of Police, Bannu.
- 3. The Regional Police Officer, Bannu Region.
- 4. The District Police Officer, Bannu.....(Respondents)

#### Present:

Miss. Uzma Syed, Advocate......For the appellant Mr. Asif Masood Ali Shah, Deputy District Attorney .....For respondents

APPEAL UNDER SECTION-4 OF THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, SERVICE TRIBUNAL ACT, 1974 AGAINST THE ORDER DATED 19.07.2019 WHEREBY THE APPELLANT WAS DISMISSED FROM SERVICE AND AGAINST THE REJECTION ORDER DATED 18.05.2022 WHEREBY THE APPEAL OF THE APPELLANT HAS BEEN REJECTED FOR NO GOOD. GROUND.

#### **JUDGMENT**

KALIM ARSHAD KHAN CHAIRMAN: According to the facts gathered from the record are that the appellant, while serving as Constable in Police Department, was proceeded against departmentally on the allegation of his involvement/arrest in case FIR No. 505 dated 11.06.2019 under sections 324/354/452/337L/15AA Police Station



Saddar District Bannu. On conclusion of the departmental proceedings, the appellant was awarded major punishment of dismissal from service with immediate effect vide order impugned order dated 18.07.2019. The punishment so awarded to the appellant, was challenged by him through filing of departmental appeal on 28.02.2022, which was rejected vide impugned order dated 18.05.2022. The appellant has now approached this Tribunal through filing of instant appeal on 25.05.2022 for redressal of his grievance.

- 2. On receipt of the appeal and its admission to full hearing, the respondents were summoned. Respondents put appearance through their respective representative and contested the appeal by way of filing parawise reply, raising therein numerous legal as well as factual objections. The defence setup by the respondents was a total denial of the claim of the appellant
- 3. It is pertinent to mention here, that the appellant died during the pendency of the instant appeal and the application submitted by his legal heirs for impleadment as appellants in the instant appeal was allowed vide order dated 25.10.2023.
- 4. Learned counsel for the appellant argued that the appellant was falsely charged in the case FIR No. 505 dated 11.06.2019 under sections 324/354/452/337L/15AA Police Station Saddar District Bannu and he was sent to jail on 12.06.2019. He next argued that charge sheet as well as statement of allegations and final show-cause notices was not served upon the appellant as he was behind the bar. He further argued that the inquiry proceedings were conducted at the back of the appellant without providing him any opportunity of personal hearing as well as self



defence. He also argued that the disciplinary action was taken against the appellant on account of his involvement in the criminal case, however the appellant has already been acquitted by competent court of law vide judgment dated 16.02.2022, therefore, upon acquittal of the appellant in the concerned criminal case, the very ground on the basis of which he was proceeded against departmentally has vanished away. He next contended that under CSR-194/194-A the appellant was required to have been suspended till the decision of criminal case but the appellant was straightaway dismissed from service, which is against the law and rules. In the last, he argued that the impugned orders might be set-aside and the appeal in hand might be accepted as prayed for.

5. On the other hand, learned Deputy District Attorney for the respondents has contended that the appellant remained involved in case FIR No. 505 dated 11.06.2019 under sections 324/354/452/337L/15AA Police Station Saddar District Bannu and he was sent to jail on 12.65.2019. He next contended that the inquiry was conducted by complying with all legal and codal formalities. He further contended that criminal as well as departmental proceedings can run parallel and mere acquittal of the appellant in the criminal case could not be considered as a ground for his exoneration from charges in the departmental proceedings. He also contended that the appellant was not acquitted on merit, rather he was acquitted by extending him the benefit of doubts, therefore, his acquittal would not make him entitled to exoneration in the departmental proceedings. He next argued that the appellant was dismissed from service vide order dated 19.07.2019, therefore, he was required to have departmental appeal within 30 days, however the



appellant filed the departmental appeal on 28.02.2022, which is badly time barred. In the last, he argued that the impugned orders have been passed in accordance with law, therefore, the same may be kept intact and the appeal in hand may be dismissed with costs.

- 6. We have heard the arguments of learned counsel for the appellants as well as learned Deputy District Attorney for the respondents and have perused the record.
- 7. A perusal of the record would show that the department had initiated disciplinary proceedings against the appellant on the ground that he was charged in case FIR No. 505 dated 11.06.2019 under sections 324/354/452/337L/15AA Police Station Saddar District Bannu, however, the appellant has already been acquitted in the said case vide judgment dated 16.02.2022 passed by learned Additional Sessions Judge-V, Bannu. The appellant was awarded major penalty on the sole ground that he was charged in criminal case. Admittedly, the appellant has been acquitted in the said case, therefore, the very ground on the basis of which disciplinary action was taken against the appellant, has vanished away. Nothing is available on the record, which could show that the acquittal order of the appellant has been challenged by the department by filing of appeal before the higher forum and the same has thus attained finality. Moreover, the competent Authority was required to have waited for outcome of criminal case but the competent authority without waiting \* for the outcome of criminal case, dismissed the appellant from service in a cursory manner.
- 8. Besides there is nothing available on the record, which could show that charge sheet as well as statement of allegations and final show-cause

Nervice, Appeal No.839/2072 (ided "Insumullah Shah versus Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Pestewar and inhers", decided on 07.05.2024 by Division Bench comprising of Mr. Kalim Arshad Khan, Chairman, and Ele, Muhammad Akbar Khan, Member Executive, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar,

notice were served upon the appellant as he was admittedly behind the bars due to his arrest in case FIR No. 505 dated 11.06.2019 under sections 324/354/452/337L/15AA Police Station Saddar District Bannu. Whole of the departmental proceedings against the appellant were conducted at his back and he was not provided any opportunity of personal hearing as well as self defence. August Supreme Court of Pakistan in its judgment reported as PLD 1981 SC-176 has graciously held that rules devoid of provision of final show cause notice alongwith inquiry report were not valid rules. Non issuance of final show cause notice and non-supply of copy of the findings of the inquiry officer to the appellant has caused miscarriage of justice as such in a situation, the appellant was not in a position to properly defend himself in respect of the allegations leveled against him, therefore, the impugned orders are liable to be set-aside.

- 9. So far as the question of limitation is concerned, the appellant was charged in FIR No. 505 dated 11.06.2019 under sections 324/354/452/337L/15AA Police Station Saddar District Bannu and he was sent to jail on 12.06:2019 and remained behind the bars till his acquittal on 16.02.2022. The appellant after his release from jail on 16.02.2022, submitted departmental appeal on 28.02.2022, which is well within time.
- 10. Consequently, the impugned orders stand set-aside and the appeal in hard is allowed as prayed for.
- 11. Before parting, we deem it necessary to expound for removal of difficulties in giving effect to operative part of the judgment that due to death of the appellant during pendency of appeal, his posthumous



Service Appeal No.829/2022 uited Accountlate Shale versus Inspector General of Police, Khyber Pakhumkhwa. Veshawar and others' decided on 07.05/2024 by Division Bench comprising of Mr. Kalim Arshad Khan, Chairman, and Mr. Mahammad Akbar Khan, Member Executive, Khyber Pokhumkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar.

reinstatement into service will be ordered and he will be treated to have died during service. Costs shall follow the event. Consign.

12. Pronounced in open Court at Peshawar and given under our hands and the seal of the Tribunal on this 07th day of May, 2024.

KALIM ARSHAD KHAN Chairman

MUHAMMAD AKBAR KHAN Member (Executive)

\*Novem Amin\*



- 09.01.2024 1. Appellant in person present. Mr. Muhammad Jan District
  Attorney for the respondent present.
  - 2. Lawyers are on general strike, therefore, case is adjourned.

    To come up for arguments on 07.05.2024 before D.B. P.P given to the parties...

(Muhammad Akbar Khan) Member (E)

(Rashida Bano) Member (J)

ORDER 07<sup>th</sup> May, 2024

- 1. Appellant alongwith his counsel present. Mr. Asif Masood Ali Shah, Deputy District Attorney for the respondents present. Arguments heard and record perused.
- 2. Vide our judgment of today placed on file, the impugned orders stand set-aside and the appeal in hand is allowed as prayed for.
- 3. Before parting, we deem it necessary to expound for removal of difficulties in giving effect to operative part of the judgment that due to death of the appellant during pendency of appeal, his posthumous reinstatement into service will be ordered and he will be treated to have died during service. Costs shall follow the event. Consign.
- 4. Pronounced in open Court at Peshawar and given under our hands and the seal of the Tribunal on this 07<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2024.

(Muhammad Akbar Khan) Member (Executive)

(Kalim Arshad Khan) Chairman

(b)

serviced in the first interest

ice in part about

indivini ido yele ego ele del see vertion is le igh see yel ilgano ido energi ido

18-2-2051

C. C. C. WHA

•		
والمتعرف والمعروب		
التراث المعالمة	wew hue	Di vilec
, · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
		and the second

2)					· • • · •					1 + 12	
xre										. કડ <u>ી</u>	
4 <del>-</del>	* ; *	*** ***				 				<u></u>	
	•					لنتصا	15 (	شر براء	ا ر	le la	6
*QY*	برائم بم			·			; ·	7 1		Articological Control	

سالا الريح شه

سكة الشكة فراه الادران المن المناوي في المناول المناول

كديك محررك الآراك الإراك المستعد عن مع من المعارد الأراك الآراك الدرائع المحرورة المراكم المراكم المراكم المركم ا

لأبرائة المخت عناء إستاله لاالمارك لعرك لمتالية الوماء كم المتاب اعتلامة من المتارية

تا يه براد مولون المنافية في مال في المالية المناهدة المالية بري على المناهدة المالية المناهدة المناهدة المناهدة

جامد الولاي هل والتاله الماليا وليرام المناه الدارية ما كله ومناه ليوال

Kalarin ulles